The Directors believe that the Target Group can provide business synergies and that the
unique financial leasing transaction platform can generate a stable income source for
the Group, and therefore the Acquisition will further enhance the Group’s new future
business positioning and is in the overall best interest of the Group and the Shareholders.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE AFTER THE ACQUISITION

Set out below is the shareholding structure summary of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming there is no further
issue or repurchase of Listco Shares between the date of this announcement and the
Completion Date); (iii) immediately after Year 2015 Adjustment (assuming there is no
repurchase of Listco Shares during the same period); and (iv) immediately after Year
2016 Adjustment (assuming there is no repurchase of Listco Shares during the same
period):

 As at the date Immediately after Immediately after Immediately after
 of this announcement Completion  Year 2015 Adjustment  Year 2016 Adjustment
Shareholder Number of Approx. Number of Approx. Number of Approx. Number of Approx.

 Listco Shares  %  Listco Shares  %  Listco Shares  %  Listco Shares %

Hao Tian Development

 Group Limited 4,891,500,000 28.87% 4,891,500,000 25.34% 4,891,500,000 24.84% 4,891,500,000 23.89%

Huang Rulun 2,320,000,000 13.69% 2,320,000,000 12.02% 2,320,000,000 11.78% 2,320,000,000 11.33%

Freeman Financial

 Corporation Limited 1,091,802,352 6.44% 1,091,802,352 5.66% 1,091,802,352 5.54% 1,091,802,352 5.33%

Other Public Shareholders 8,640,415,892 51.00% 8,640,415,892 44.75% 8,640,415,892 43.87% 8,640,415,892 42.20%

Vendors – – 2,361,112,121 12.23% 2,751,718,182 13.97% 3,532,930,303 17.25%

Total 16,943,718,244 100.00% 19,304,830,365 100.00% 19,695,436,426 100.00% 20,476,648,547 100.00%

Note:

The shareholding structure immediately (a) after Year 2015 Adjustment and (b) after Year 2016

Adjustment is calculated based on (a) a maximum 2015 Audited Net Profit of HK$200,000,000 and (b) a

maximum 2016 Audited Net Profit of HK$400,000,000, respectively.

18

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined in Rule 14.07 of the
Listing Rules) in respect of the Acquisition is 25% or more but less than 100%, the
Acquisition constitutes a major transaction of the Company and is subject to reporting,
announcement and Shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing